2030.  An experience study has not been conducted.  One is scheduled to take place which will be incorporated in the full
actuarial report for fiscal year 2020.

Discount Rate

Given the City's decision not to fund the program, all future benefit payments were discounted using a high quality
municipal bond rate of 4.18%.  The high quality municipal bond rate was based on the week closest but not later than the
measurement date of the Bond Buyer 20-Bond Index as published by the Federal Reserve.  The 20-Bond Index consists
of 20 general obligation bonds that mature in 20 years.  The average rating of the 20 bonds is roughly equivalent to
Moody's Investors Service's Aa2 rating and Standard & Poor's Corp.'s AA.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the total OPEB liabilities of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liabilities would be if
they were calculated using a discount rate or healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage-point lower or one
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

Discount Rate Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase 1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase

(3.18%) (4.18%) (5.18%)
(7.5% decreasing

to 3.0%)
(8.5% decreasing

to 4.0%)
(9.5% decreasing

to 5.0%)

Total OPEB liability

Citicare $ 1,209,856 $ 1,115,716 $ 1,030,618 $ 995,979 $ 1,115,716 $ 1,255,601

Citicare Fire 4,150,336 3,818,086 3,522,871 3,446,021 3,818,086 4,251,163

Public Safety 4,001,989 3,656,688 3,346,902 3,261,068 3,656,688 4,117,617

Total OPEB
liability $ 9,362,181 $ 8,590,490 $ 7,900,391 $ 7,703,068 $ 8,590,490 $ 9,624,381

77

City of Corpus Christi, Texas

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Citicare Citicare Fire Public Safety Total
Reporting period ending 9/30/2019 9/30/2019 9/30/2019 9/30/2019
Measurement date 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Service cost $ 67,021 $ 64,807 $ 68,414 $ 200,242
Interest 42,420 150,269 143,471 336,160
Differences between expected and actual

experience 83,050 380,856 447,866 911,772
Changes of assumptions (49,684) (174,604) (181,936) (406,224)
Actual benefit payments (167,056) (947,462) (936,242) (2,050,760)
Net change in total OPEB liability (24,249) (526,134) (458,427) (1,008,810)
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,139,965 4,344,220 4,115,115 9,599,300
Total OPEB liability - ending $ 1,115,716 $ 3,818,086 $ 3,656,688 $ 8,590,490

Changes of assumptions reflects a change in the discount rate from 3.64% at the beginning of the reporting period to
4.18% at the end of the reporting period (ending September 30, 2019).

D.  OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized OPEB expense of $542,661.

On September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outlfows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 781,519 $ -
Changes in assumptions - 688,003
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 1,081,305 -
Total $ 1,862,824 $ 688,003